and revenue in relation to the sale of these pre-sold units was recognised for FY2017 and FY2018. As
most of the delivery of pre-sold units of the Project Companies took place on or before 2018, revenue of
the Target Group for the five months ended 31 May 2019 reduced significantly and led to a net loss of
the Target Group for the five months ended 31 May 2019.

The unaudited net asset value of the Target Group attributable to owner was approximately
RMB102.4 million (equivalent to approximately HK$113.8 million) as at 31 May 2019. The total
investment cost of the Vendor in the Target Group was approximately RMB553.5 million (equivalent to
approximately HK$615.0 million).

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 419,114,000 Shares in issue. Set out below is the
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon
Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

(i) As at the date of this
announcement

(ii) Immediately
upon Completion and the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Mega Regal 296,348,127 70.71 318,348,127 72.17
Public Shareholders 122,765,873 29.29 122,765,873 27.83

Total 419,114,000 100.00 441,114,000 100.00

12

REASONS AND BENEFITS OF THE AGREEMENT

The Group is principally engaged in property development and sale, and property investment. As
disclosed in the 2018 annual report of the Company, it is the strategy of the Group to identify land in
prime locations suitable for property development and investment in order to increase its land reserve
and further promote development of the Group. To this end, the Group has acquired land plots in
different cities in the PRC through acquisitions and land biddings. As at 30 June 2019, the Group had a
total of 15 ongoing property development projects with a total site area of over 796,500 sq.m..